
Agenda

No Local Connection Review 
Group

Date: Tuesday 4 September 2018

Time: 5.00 pm

Place: Freemans' Room - Oxford Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
Stefan Robinson
Telephone: 01865 252191
Email: srobinson@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum requirements. Paper copies may be looked at 
the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

No Local Connection Review Group
Membership

Chair Councillor Nadine Bely-Summers

Councillor Shaista Aziz
Councillor Paul Harris
Councillor Richard Howlett
Councillor Tom Landell Mills
Councillor Craig Simmons



AGENDA

Pages

1  WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS
Welcome from the Chair and brief round table introductions.

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To consider any declarations of interest.

4  EXTERNAL CONTRIBUTIONS 7 - 30
As background information, the meeting has been provided with:

 A research report from the Scrutiny Officer. Only members of the 
Review Group will have access to appendix 1, as this contains 
information that is exempt from publication under paragraphs 2 and 3 
of Part 1, Section 12A, of the Local Government Act 1972.

 Appendix 2 – A report from 19 July review group meeting 
summarising the current policy context.

 Appendix 3 – An extract of the Crisis analysis of cost savings 
associated with Housing First initiatives in Liverpool (as referenced at 
the previous meeting).

Guests will be invited to make any opening statements if they wish. The 
meeting will then move to questions and open discussion. As of 23 August, 
confirmed guests include:

 Sue Jackson - Oxford Street Population Outreach Manager
 Elizabeth Edwards – The Big Issue and Homes4All Oxfordshire
 Paul Roberts – Aspire Oxfordshire
 Janine Bailey – Gimme5
 Jeannette Filja - Gimme5

Key questions and themes may include:

a) What are the roles of the Outreach Team, Aspire and Gimme5?
b) How much discretion are outreach workers allowed to support those 

without a local connection? Does the policy offer flexibility?
c) What proportion of the people you support do not have a local 

connection?
d) What would be the impact of opening larger parts of the 

pathway/creating new accommodation provision for those without 
local connection? 

e) Are there opportunities to save money whilst expanding services?
f) What are the best and worst examples from elsewhere of service 

provision for those without a local connection?
g) What are the barriers to reconnecting people with an area where they 



have a local connection?
h)  The Council currently makes exemptions to the local connection 

policy for: care leavers, those at risk of violence, those protected 
under a military covenant, those with no connection to any other area, 
and those with a clear connection to the County. Are there any other 
groups that you think should be added to the exemptions list?

i) How effective and accurate do you think central government guidance 
is on counting and collecting data on rough sleepers?

j) What are the ‘small’ ways the current system for people experiencing 
homelessness could adapt to make things better?

k) Are there examples where rough sleepers have been let down by the 
system?

5  DRAFT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 31 - 38
To agree the draft minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 August 2018, 
and any revisions needed. 

6  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS
To note the Review Group’s next meeting dates, commencing at 5pm:

 17 September (TBC)
 2 October 2018 (forming draft conclusions and recommendations)

7  ANY OTHER BUSINESS
To consider any other business.

8  REPORTS CONTAINING CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT 
INFORMATION

39 - 44

Please note that Appendix 1 of item 4 is exempt from publication under 
paragraphs 2 and 3 of Part 1, Section 12A, of the Local Government Act 
1972. If the Review Group wishes to exclude the press and the public from 
the meeting during consideration of this item, it will be necessary to pass a 
resolution to that effect.



DECLARING INTERESTS

General duty

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you.

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for expenses 
incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your election expenses); 
contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the Council’s area; corporate tenancies; 
and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which 
is publicly available on the Council’s website.

Declaring an interest

Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, you must 
declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as the existence of 
the interest.

If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you must not 
participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter 
is discussed.

Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception

Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of Conduct 
says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an 
advantage or disadva
[...]
t of contact
8. The majority of participants said they took a discretionary approach to service 

provision for people who are homeless or rough sleeping. Most agreed that whilst 
local connection criteria are a useful tool for reconnecting people and prioritising 
service resources, it was often left to the discretion of the outreach worker, and in 
some cases the pathway manager or multi-agency body, to decide what level of 
service should be offered. This includes whether someone should be entitled to 
overnight accommodation, access to support pathways, and move-on support.  
This however needed regulating, sometimes through contract managements (see 
paragraph 13).

9. Most participants were of the view that the strict application of a ‘one size fits all’ 
local connection policy was not appropriate, and did not account for the diversity of 
needs and vulnerabilities experienced by rough sleepers. Whilst some said they 
would offer a local connection to people who had been sleeping rough for more 
than six months, others took what they described as a more ‘pragmatic’ approach. 
Most suggested that each case must be considered on its own merits, with the 
health, safety and vulnerability of a rough sleeper being the priority. 

10. Some explained that having strict local connection criteria could limit one’s ability to 
act in supporting the most vulnerable. Many said that they did not have fixed (or 
were not willing to share) policy or guidance in this area, and instead tailored their 
support based on key variables including:

 Someone’s physical and mental health 
 Someone’s level of dependency on drugs and/or alcohol
 Someone’s risk of experiencing violence
 Whether someone’s rough sleeping habits were entrenched (which does not 

necessarily relate to the amount of time sleeping rough, but also attitudes)
 The barriers posed to reconnecting someone to another area

11. One participant criticised the approach of offering a local connection to people 
who ha
[...]
onnection. 
This is the same as in Oxford. One area would only offer support to those who 
had registered at a local medical centre, which encouraged sign up. 

15. Whilst most participants highlighted that discretion was key in defining one’s 
entitlement to support, there was general consensus that local connection policies 
were a valuable way of resolving cross-boundary disputes, stopping abuse of the 
system, and prioritising need. None professed to have ‘got it right’, and some 
highlighted that despite their comparatively relaxed policy approach to other local 
authorities, there was still a significant number of vulnerable people on the streets, 
because there were not enough bed spaces, resources and services to support 
everyone. 

16. Several of the participants explained that in their view, the relaxation of a local 
connection policy would only contribute to a minor inflow of rough sleepers from 
outside the local authority boundary, and any evidence to the contrary was called 
anecdotal by one participant. Participants were confident that the strength of local 
footfall, the night-time economy, begging opportunities and the quality of voluntary 
support services were a much bigger draw than what a council policy was. The 
European Observatory on Homelessness suggests that the perception that 
improved services will ‘attract’ people from afar to certain areas is an obstacle to 
progression.1 

Reconnection will always be sought, except in exceptional circumstances
17. Whilst discretion was prioritised over whether someone had a local connection, 

the feedback from participants shows that the long term goal is almost always to 
reconnect people to an area where they have a local connection. Only in 
exceptional circumstances would a reconnection not be sought, such as for fear of 
reprimand by a violent drug dealer. For those with significant vulnerabilities, 

1 European Observatory on Homelessness (2015). Local Connection Rules and Access to 
Homeless
[...]
ies in London boroughs. Economies of scale and city-wide voluntary 
services were also benefits experienced within larger urban areas. Another 
example of an informal rule between authorities concerned allocating support 
based on which local authority performed the first assessment, regardless of local 
connection.

Other comments
22. Some other notable comments provided by the participants included:

 New funding from HM Government is allowing some authorities to progress new 
ideas and recruit more specialised staff. However, the future landscape remains 
unclear, and local connection policies may need to become stricter where the 
demand on services increases. 

 None of the participants provided their local connection policies, or procedures for 
assessing sough sleepers. There was a clear nervousness among participants 
about providing this, with several suggesting that they did not have such a policy, 
and discretion was entrusted to the various staff supporting the pathway.  

10



5

 The challenge of affordable housing provision means there are very limited move 
on opportunities for those completing homeless pathways, which leads to 
saturation in support services. People can then become more entrenched 
because there is no throughput.

 People must be entitled to housing benefit in order that they can access support 
services, which generally disadvantages asylum seekers and European Economic 
Area jobseekers. 

Conclusion

23. From the feedback provided by the 12 participants, the data showed that most 
authorities take account of local connection criteria in prioritising need, but 
discretionary exemptions were championed as a more practicable way forward. 
Officers have explained that this is the same approach taken in Oxford. Multiple 
and complex health issues, such as dual diagnosis, were highlighted as the key 
variable where discretion should be applied. 

24. The challenge in administering this discretion seems to be whether every person 
worki
[...]
2 years, and for this specific client 
group Housing First as an intervention 
is predicted to be approximately 5 
times as cost effective as the “business 
as usual” range of homelessness 
services.

Further analysis of Mainstay suggests 
that in fact all 21 people from the 
selected cohort who were housed at 
the end of the 2-year period were in 
fact able to subsequently sustain their 
tenancy, and if this number was used 
instead, Housing First would be around 
3 times as cost effective. 

The end result therefore can be said to 
be that Housing First is 3 to 5 times as 
cost-effective in delivering sustained 
tenancies for this cohort. 

30



Minutes of a meeting of the 
NO LOCAL CONNECTION REVIEW GROUP
on Tuesday 21 August 2018 

Committee members:
Councillor Aziz
Councillor Howlett
Councillor Simmons
Councillor Bely-Summers (Chair)
Councillor Landell Mills

Officers: 
Stefan Robinson, Scrutiny Officer
Dave Scholes, Housing Strategy & Needs Manager

Guest Speakers
Matthew Downie, Crisis Director of Policy and External Affairs 
Kate Cocker, Director of Crisis Skylight Oxford
Rob Rogers, ACT Outreach Team Manager
Richard, ACT Housing Support Officer
Dr James Porter, Luther Street Medical Centre

9. Welcome and introductions 
The Chair welcomed guests to the meeting. She explained that the purpose of the 
No Local Connection Review was to improve outcomes for people who were 
homeless and had no local connection to Oxford. The purpose of this meeting was 
to hear from external guests about ways to improve the Council’s homelessness 
policies, and wider homelessness support function. The Chair invited all present to 
introduce themselves. 

10. Apologies for absence 
Apologies were sent on behalf of David Portway, ACT Managing director, who 
was substituted by Richard, ACT Housing Support Officer. 

11. Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest.

12. External contributions 
Dave Scholes, Housing Strategy and Needs Manager, explained that the Sit-up 
Service and the Severe Weather Emergency Protocol (SWEP) provided support 
for people with and without a local connection. There were different types of local 
connection, including; city connection, county connection, pathway connection 
and various exemptions such as for those at risk of violence, former armed 
services personnel, and those with no local connection to any area. It was 

31

Agenda Item 5



confirmed that the Council used the statutory definition of local connection as a 
basis for determining access to the Housing Register. 

In reviewing the local connection research report, which summarised responses 
from 14 local authorities concerning their local connection policies, the Housing 
Strategy and Needs Manager highlighted that whilst many championed discretion 
in applying local connection criteria, none were forthcoming with written policies. 
He also drew attention to the homeless ‘magnet’ effect referenced within the 
report, which some authorities said was more related to pull-factors such as 
footfall, begging opportunities and the diversity of support services, rather than 
council policies. It was confirmed that people in Oxford would need to engage with 
the Sit-up Service in order to access support to reconnect to another local 
authority area.  

Matthew Downie, Director of Policy and External Affairs at Crisis, explained that 
whilst some authorities appear to champion discretion and say they do not apply a 
local connection, this was only at the very first point of contact. The subsequent 
priority would always be to reconnect those people to another area. To his 
knowledge, there were no local authorities that completely dis-applied local 
connection criteria for a full support pathway.

In response to questions about rates of successful reconnections made to other 
authorities, Mr Downie said the data was weak in relation to reconnection 
outcomes. He highlighted some key challenges across local authorities nationally, 
i
[...]
entative measures from 
other public services could take pressures off the health system. The Housing 
Strategy and Needs Manager added that the financial cost of one day in the 
health service may equate to a week of housing support. 

The Chair invited Rob Rogers, ACT Outreach Manager, to provide an overview of 
the ACT housing model. ACT, as a housing project that operated outside of the 
Council’s homeless pathway, provided accommodation for vulnerable people who 
were homeless. They owned eight houses which had increased from three in the 
previous year, with a total of 16 beds. Local connection criteria were not applied to 
the services they provided, but they did require people to be free from drugs and 
alcohol. Of the 16 people housed, only two had a local connection. Mr Rogers 
highlighted that people in prison lose their local connections, and so cannot 
access the homeless pathways. The Review Group commented that under the 
Council’s Joint Operational Protocol, those who had no connection to any area 
should be entitled to access the homeless pathway.  

Mr Rogers said one of the biggest challenges for ACT was move-on support, 
which could be helped through changes in Council policy. He said that some 
people have been in shorthold tenancies with them for two years, take part in 
community activities, and have positive social networks, and are not offered a 
local connection under the current policy. They are therefore denied access to the 
Council’s pathway. This system had the potential for people to ‘fall through the 
net’ of support. Representatives from ACT asked that the local connection policy 
was relaxed to take account of individuals in these types of situations. The Review 
Group agreed that it would be preferable to offer a local connection to people in 
circumstances such as the case raised by ACT.

It was explained that barriers to housing perpetuate cycles of offending and 
substance abuse as people lose trust in the system. All present a
[...]
d 
that Crisis would be able to assist in any research analysis and lobbying on policy 
issues at a national level. The Ministry or Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) had historically been interested in supporting pilot 
schemes, where innovative practice can be shown. 

Kate Cocker explained that in previous years, there had been pooled money with 
other services such as the NHS and Police and it worked well. The Housing 
Strategy and Needs Manager highlighted that the ongoing trailblazer project 
would be used to illustrate wider savings to public finances across various 
services. He also clarified that winter provision for 2018/19 had been expanded 
following a grant from MHCLG, and he agreed to circulate information to the 
Review Group on preparations being made. 

The Review Group considered whether the homeless pathway could be simplified 
to make it more accessible and understandable. Dr Porter said that the homeless 
pathway operated a ‘one size fits all’ approach, which does not take account of 
those people who would prefer not to be in a hostel, which may increase 
someone’s exposure to substance misuse and affect their abstinence. While 
noting that this had begun to change over recent years, he reiterated the need for 
choice in the system, and said there was a good level of support locally but there 
needs to be flexibility to help people.

Stefan Robinson, Scrutiny Officer, asked if the Review Group had any ideas of 
draft recommendations they might want to discuss with the guests. The Review 
Group listed a number of areas including:

35



 Carrying out a social value study to assess the outcomes of removing local 
connection criteria, and its impact on various public services.

 Considering whether there is a need for a system such as the Clearing Housing 
model.

 Improving flexibility in the local connection policy. For example, to offer a local 
connection to people in cases such as those outlined by ACT.

 Offering a local connection to rough sleepers who are long term entrenched. For 
example, having slept rough in the city for 6 months. 

 The perception of the Council by other organisations, and building trust and 
collaborative relationships. 

Mr Downie explained that local authorities have the freedom to be more flexible 
and generous in their offering, but services are often defined by resources rather 
than need.  

The Review Group noted the need to take account of gender issues, particularly 
concerning the increased risk of violence and sexual abuse to women 
experiencing homelessness. Access to female sanitary products was a challenge, 
and non-white people also experienced specific vulnerabilities. Kate Cocker said 
that many organisations can help with providing sanitary products, but 
communication on the issue could be better. Mr Downie added that there was 
additional vulnerability for women with children who may lose custody of their 
children through homelessness, and quick connections to emergency 
accommodation can help. The Review Group advocated for the provision of a 
room for a female homelessness forum, which people had asked a member for. 

The Chair asked for support from guests in arranging for the Review Group to 
meet with people currently experiencing rough sleeping, and there was broad 
consent to make arrangements outside of the meeting. 

The meeting briefly adjourned whilst guests left after this item. 

13. Minutes of the previous meeting 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 July 2018 were noted by the 
Review Group. 

14. Dates of future meetings 
Richard Howlett explained that there may be an opportunity to speak with people 
experiencing homelessness at the Gatehouse on 17 September 2018, but this 
was still subject to further confirmation. The Review Group agreed to proceed with 
the meeting, noting that some members were not available on that date. The 
Scrutiny Officer would contact various organisations to help refer people to this 
meeting, but numbers may have to be limited.

The Review Group noted the meeting dates as follows:
 4 September 2018
 17 September 2018 (to be confirmed)

36



 2 October 2018

The Scrutiny Officer advised that he intended to draft the Review Group’s report by 17 
October, following the final meeting on 2 October 2018. 

The Review Group discussed and commented on the Council’s approach to media 
management of homelessness issues, suggesting the Council should be more 
proactive and more honest and open about the challenges in Oxford.

15. Any other business 
The Review Group agreed:

 To seek to arrange a meeting with Croydon Council to learn about their 
homelessness support services, as recommended by Mr Downie. 

 To review the Council’s Homelessness Communication Plan.
 To request that Dave Lansley, Communications Officer, carries out work to 

promote the work of the Review Group on social media. This should reflect the 
scale of the homelessness issue and the reality of the lived experience

The meeting ended at 7:20pm

37



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

39

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 EXTERNAL CONTRIBUTIONS
	Appendix 2 - Review Group Report from 19 July
	4 External contributions
	Appendix 2 - Review Group Report from 19 July


	Appendix 3 - Housing First Cost Savings - Liverpool

	5 DRAFT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	8 REPORTS CONTAINING CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT INFORMATION



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the  
NO LOCAL CONNECTION REVIEW GROUP 
on Tuesday 4 September 2018  
 
 
 

Committee members: 

Councillor Aziz Councillor Bely-Summers (Chair) 

Councillor Harris Councillor Howlett 

Councillor Landell Mills Councillor Simmons 

Officers:  
Rachel Lawrence, Rough Sleeping and Single Homelessness Manager 
Stefan Robinson, Scrutiny Officer 

Also present: 
Councillor Linda Smith, Deputy Leader and Board Member for Leisure and Housing 
Sue Jackson, Oxford Street Population Outreach Manager 
Yvonne Pinner, Oxfordshire Community Foundation 
Elizabeth Edwards, the Big Issue and Homes4All Oxfordshire 
Paul Roberts, Aspire Oxfordshire 
Paul Read, Aspire Oxfordshire 
Boo Sagoo Davies, Aspire Oxfordshire  
Jan Bailey – Gimme5 
 

17. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
The Chair explained the purpose of the review, and welcomed guests to the meeting. 
She also provided an overview of the discussion had at the previous meeting on 21 
August 2018, and invited guests to introduce themselves.  

18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
There were no apologies for absence from councillors.  

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest from councillors. 

20. EXTERNAL CONTRIBUTIONS  
The Review Group asked guests to give their views on the current local connection 
policy in relation to homelessness services.  Jan Bailey, from Gimme5, explained that 
many people sleeping rough do not have a local connection to Oxford. She had 
supported one individual in getting to hospital after developing pneumonia, and she 
supported that person after they were discharged with no accommodation.  She said 
she could not secure funding for that person to travel on the bus to collect their 
prescriptions, but Sue Jackson, Street Population Outreach Manager, said her team 
would have been able to support that person. Jan Bailey also said some women 
sleeping rough were pregnant and there were some elderly rough sleepers with no 
recourse to public funds. She suggested that a key challenge was having written proof 
of someone’s local connection.  
 



 

Sue Jackson added that there were several misconceptions about the services that are 
available for people sleeping rough, and there were exemptions to the local connection 
policy for those who were most vulnerable. There were more barriers to helping people 
with no recourse to public funds than those without a local connection.  
 
Elizabeth Edwards, from the Big Issue and Homes4All Oxfordshire, had some 
observations about the current local connection policy: 
 

1) Residency: Proving residency is difficult for those people who: 

 Are sofa surfing,  

 In rehab, prison or hospital 

 Living in hostels or other supported accommodation 

 Are living without permission in a council property, or 

 Have fallen out with their landlord. 

 
2) Family Connection: the criteria would benefit from including connections to 

children in Oxford. There was an example of one mother being offered 

accommodation in Bristol when her children were in Oxford.  

 
3) Exemptions:  Proving that it is unsafe for someone to return to another area 

through reconnection is difficult. There were other dangers such as drugs debts 

that are not evidenced in the same way as domestic violence reports, for 

example. The exemptions list should also include those with significant mental 

health challenges.  

Sue Jackson explained that there were examples of people being exempt from the local 
connection criteria due to mental health vulnerabilities. There were also exemptions 
granted for people who had no local connection to any local authority area. Following 
questions about the discretionary aspects of the exemptions policy, Sue Jackson 
explained that she considered the policy flexible enough for the cases that the 
Outreach Team dealt with. She reiterated that it was those with no recourse to public 
funds that were the most challenging cases. There was also a lack of facilities in other 
neighbouring districts. 
 
Sue Jackson said that within the Outreach Team case load (which did not reflect the 
overall homelessness context in Oxford) 8% had no local connection to Oxfordshire 
and 14% had a connection to Oxfordshire. In addition, another 16% had no recourse to 
public funds, and 7% were offered exemptions under the local connection policy. Those 
with no local connection were a minority of cases. The Review Group noted that further 
clarity was needed on the proportion of people sleeping rough in Oxford without a local 
connection as they had received different statistics through the review process. Some 
guests suggested that the number of people sleeping rough in the City were higher 
than estimated.  
 
Paul Roberts, Chief Executive Officer of Aspire Oxfordshire, explained that there was a 
need to expand premises to support European Economic Area (EEA) Nationals, who 
had no recourse to public funds but had the right to work. He advocated for more 
engagement with Housing Associations to champion a guardianship model to support 



 

people exiting the homelessness pathway. Keeping people engaged through the admin 
of the local connection policy was difficult, and the process itself was resource 
intensive. Sue Jackson added that in places like Bristol, whilst there were several direct 
access hostels, there were limited move-on opportunities for those without a local 
connection which blocked the pathway.   
 
Boo Sagoo Davies, Housing, Homelessness and Employment Development Worker at 
Aspire Oxfordshire, explained that some people working with Emmaus were not offered 
a local connection after a period of time, which they should be under the current policy. 
Paul Roberts suggested that people should be given a local connection if they are in 
regular employment or working as a volunteer. Rachel Lawrence, Rough Sleeping and 
Single Homelessness Manager, clarified that only the City Council can grant a local 
connection though the Pathway Manager. Other organisations were not able to make 
that decision.  
 
Elizabeth Edwards said there was a need for better segregation between male and 
female accommodation services. She said women experienced gender specific 
vulnerabilities which could be exploited in male dominated hostels. Many female rough 
sleepers had experienced trauma in their lives which made them fearful of living in 
same-sex accommodation, and some would prefer not to go into accommodation than 
be housed with men.  There were also fears that some accommodation services 
increased people’s exposure to substance abuse, and therefore some people would not 
take an offer of accommodation.  Rachel Lawrence explained that a Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) grant had enabled 
preparations to be made for a 5 bed female only accommodation facility for people with 
a local connection.  
 
The guests were asked for their view on what the implications would be if the local 
connection policy were to be scrapped, as recommended in the 2018 ‘How to End 
Homelessness’ report by Crisis. Councillors also raised the idea of broadening the 
exemptions criteria in the local connection policy. Councillor Linda Smith, Deputy 
Leader and Board Member for Housing and Leisure, said the Review Group would 
need to consider how any such relaxation of the policy would affect those with no 
recourse to public funds; people who did not have access to housing benefit. She also 
highlighted that relaxing or removing the local connection policy should not be 
considered in isolation from the housing allocations scheme.  
 
There was a consensus between guests and councillors that there needed to be 
paradigm shift from considering people who are homeless as a problem, to considering 
their potential to contribute to society. Elizabeth Edwards explained that Homeless Link 
champion a strength based approach to homelessness recovery, where practitioners 
should consider what strengths someone has and start with the positives.  
 
Sue Jackson explained that for the Outreach Team, the exemptions were open and 
appropriate. Any relaxation of the policy would need to account for the resources to 
manage an increase in demand, as and there was already a lack of move-on 
opportunities for those in the pathway. She said that expanding the exemptions would 
not be appropriate as a long term solution because it did not guarantee people’s 
progress and it would mean the pathway would be oversubscribed. Elizabeth Edwards 
added that whist the intent of relaxing the local connection policy was positive, it may 

https://www.crisis.org.uk/media/238959/everybody_in_how_to_end_homelessness_in_great_britain_2018.pdf
https://www.crisis.org.uk/media/238959/everybody_in_how_to_end_homelessness_in_great_britain_2018.pdf


 

cause more problems for those already in the pathway because of the lack of move-on 
opportunities. 
 
The Chair invited David Thomas, a member of the public, to address the meeting. He 
said that in his experience as a former City Councillor, the local connection policy kept 
people on the street and out of the support system.  
The Review Group asked about the prevalence of drug debts among rough sleepers, 
given that this was a reason people did not want to return to another area, owing to fear 
of retribution. Sue Jackson said the number of cases was relatively small, and Jan 
Bailey added that bullying was also a reason for transient homelessness and not 
wanting to reconnect.  
 
Councillor Aziz said that the Greater Manchester Combined Authority had appointed a 
homelessness advisor; someone with experience of homelessness who’s role was to 
engage the view of homeless people in the decision making process. She also raised 
the issue of reducing services among neighbouring County Councils, and the impact 
that may have on demand for homelessness services in Oxford.  
 
The Review Group and guests said that one of the challenges for people experiencing 
homelessness was accessing the Severe Weather Emergency Protocol (SWEP) 
accommodation when they had many possessions and limited access to transport. 
There were also challenges for those who had dogs which were not allowed into SWEP 
accommodation. Sue Jackson clarified that the outreach team were available to offer 
support on this issue, and kennels were available for dogs.  
The Review Group asked Stefan Robinson, Scrutiny Officer, to explain the research he 
had undertaken on behalf of the Group.  He said that 14 local authorities responded to 
a series of questions concerning their local connection policies.  Whilst the majority 
advocated for a discretionary approach to homelessness support over rigid 
enforcement of a local connection policy, all local authorities would seek out 
reconnections to other local authorities where there was no local connection. None of 
the authorities were forthcoming with written policies on how they ensured fairness in 
their discretion. It was clarified that to the officer’s knowledge, there were no local 
authorities that had fully scrapped the local connection criteria, but some applied it 
more strictly than others. The views of participants in the research suggested that there 
were much larger pull factors to major cities than a council’s local connection policy, 
and they were of the view that relaxing the local connection policy would have a 
marginal impact on rough sleeper numbers.  
 
In discussing options for piloting a short term relaxation or scrapping of the local 
connection policy, Paul Read, Aspire Oxfordshire, said that there would need to be 
more resource made available within the Outreach Team. He also said consideration 
should be given as to whether a pilot would last for a set period of time, or operate only 
for those already recognised by the outreach team at a set point in time.  

21. DRAFT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Review Group noted the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 August 2018.  

22. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
The Review Group noted its next meeting dates as follows: 
 

 17 September at the Gatehouse 



 

 2 October at the Town Hall 

23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

24. REPORTS CONTAINING CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT 
INFORMATION  

 
 
The meeting started at 5:00pm and ended at 7:00pm 
 


